AD9023
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

D0 (LSB)
ENCODE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD9023AQ/BQ –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD9023AZ/BZ –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin Ceramic Z-28
Leaded Chip Carrier
AD9023SQ –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD9023SZ –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Ceramic Z-28
Leaded Chip Carrier
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I – 100% production tested.
II – 100% production tested at +25°C, and sample tested at
specified temperatures. AC testing done on sample basis.
III – Sample tested only.
IV – Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V – Parameter is a typical value only.
VI – All devices are 100% production tested at +25°C; guaranteed
by design and characterization testing at temperature
extremes for industrial devices.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD9023 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-
mended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
N – 2 N – 1DATA
OUTPUT NN – 3
N
N + 1ANALOG
IN
tOD = 8.5–19.5ns TYPICAL
ta = 0.8 TYPICAL
N + 2
ta
tOD
ENCODE
ENCODE
Timing Diagram
AD9023
REV. A –5–
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Name Function
1–3 D3–D1 Digital output bits of ADC; ECL
compatible.
4 D0 (LSB) Least significant bit of ADC output;
ECL compatible.
5 ENCODE Complementary encode input to ADC.
6 NC No Connect
7 GND Ground
8 ENCODE Encode clock input to ADC. Internal
T/H is placed in hold mode (ADC is
encoding) on rising edge of encode
signal.
9 GND Ground
10 +VS +5 V Power Supply
11 GND Ground
12 AIN Noninverting input to T/H amplifier.
13 –VS –5.2 V Power Supply
14 +VS +5 V Power Supply
15 –VS –5.2 V Power Supply
16 GND Ground
17 COMP Should be connected to –VS through
0.1 µF capacitor.
18 D11 (MSB) Most significant bit of ADC output;
ECL compatible.
19–25 D10–D4 Digital output bits of ADC; ECL
compatible.